aggregate principal amount of US$1,296.1 million in fixed and floating rate securities.

Fluctuations in interest rates may affect the Issuer’s and the Group’s future returns on such investments, as well as the
market values of, and corresponding levels of capital gains or losses on, such investments. Interest rates are highly
sensitive to many factors, including governmental monetary policies, domestic and international economic and political
conditions and other factors beyond the Issuer’s and the Beazley Syndicates’ control. A decline in interest rates improves
the market value of existing instruments but reduces returns available on new investments, thereby negatively impacting
the Issuer’s and Beazley Syndicates’ future investment returns. Conversely, rising interest rates reduce the market value
of existing investments but should positively impact the Issuer and the Beazley Syndicates’ future investment returns. The
impact of a parallel shift in US interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on the reported profits and net assets
of the Issuer can be seen from the following table:

Impact on profit after
tax for the year ended Impact on net assets

Shift in yield (basis points)

2018
$m

2017
$m

2018
$m

2017
$m

150 basis point increase (32.9) (24.6) (32.9) (24.6)
100 basis point increase (21.9) (16.4) (21.9) (16.4
50 basis point increase (11.0) (8.2) (11.0) (8.2)
50 basis point decrease 11.0 8.2 11.0 8.2
100 basis point decrease 21.9 16.4 21.9 16.4

During periods of declining market interest rates, the Issuer and the Beazley Syndicates could be forced to reinvest the
cash it receives as interest or return of principal on its investments in lower–yielding instruments. The Issuer and the

21

Beazley Syndicates might not be able to mitigate interest rate sensitivity completely, and a significant or prolonged
increase or decrease in interest rates could have a material adverse effect on the Issuer’s results of operations or financial
condition and its ability to fulfil its obligations under the Notes.

(iii) Credit risks to investments